

**Case No. S259522**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**RAUL BERROTERAN II,**  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY**  
*Real Party in Interest*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. B296639; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC542525, THE HONORABLE GREGORY KEOSIAN, JUDGE.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL  
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN  
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)  
COUNSELOR AT LAW  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
fred@fjh-law.com  
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Civil Justice Association of California

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	4
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS . . . . .	9
THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW. . . . .	12
A.    The Trial Court Proceedings . . . . .	12
B.    The Appellate Court Opinion . . . . .	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	17
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1291 TO EXCLUDE FORMER PRE- TRIAL DEPOSITION TESTIMONY BY A FRIENDLY WITNESS IN A SUBSEQUENT, DIFFERENT TRIAL BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT LACKED A SIMILAR “INTEREST AND MOTIVE” TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE WITNESS IN BOTH CASES. . . . .	18
A.    The Purpose of Evidence Code Section 1291 is to Exclude Unreliable and Untrustworthy Hearsay Evidence. . . . .	19
B.    The Plain Meaning of Evidence Code Section 1291 is that Deposition Testimony from a Prior Case is Inadmissible in a Later Case unless, which is not the Situation here, the Defendant in both had a Similar Interest and Motive to Cross-Examine the Witness. . . . .	21

C.	The Legislative History for Section 1291 Supports <i>Wahlgren's</i> Construction and Application of it; and the Legislature's Inaction After <i>Wahlgren</i> and its Progeny Evinces its Approval.....	23
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE DEPOSITION TESTIMONY UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1291 AND TO AFFIRM <i>BERROTERAN</i> BY HOLDING OTHERWISE WILL LIKELY RESULT IN A PLETHORA OF APPEALS CHALLENGING COMPARABLE EXCLUSIONARY RULINGS.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	38
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Berroteran v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 518 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busching v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 44 . . . . .	21
<i>Byars v. SCME Mortgage Bankers, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1134 . . . . .	33, 35
<i>Calatayud v. State of California</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1057 . . . . .	23
<i>De Luryea v. Winthrop Labs., Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1983) 697 F.2d 222 . . . . .	34
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557 . . . . .	31
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 . . . . .	19
<i>Englebretson v. Industrial Etc. Comm.</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 793 . . . . .	21
<i>Gatton v. A.P. Green Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 688 . . . . .	27
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 1492 . . . . .	34

<i>In re Navistar Diesel Engine Products Liability Litigation</i> (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2013, Case No. 11C2496 [MDL No. 2223]) 2013 WL 10545508. . . . .	12
<i>Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601. . . . .	20
<i>Long Beach Police Officer’s Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 736 . . . . .	24
<i>Markulics v. Maico Co.</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 66. . . . .	25
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388 . . . . .	36
<i>Paley v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 137 Cal.App.2d 450. . . . .	32
<i>People ex. rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 516 . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155. . . . .	30
<i>People v. DeJesus</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1 . . . . .	30
<i>People v. Fox</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 178. . . . .	29
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 . . . . .	31

<i>People v. Hallner</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 715 . . . . .	29
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 98, 724 . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Olf</i> (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 97 . . . . .	29
<i>People v. Spriggs</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 868 . . . . .	11
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747 . . . . .	31
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489 . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 317 . . . . .	35
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Industries, Inc.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 543 . . . . .	10, 16, 24, 26-27, 32
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 867 . . . . .	34

**Codes and Rules**

Code of Civil Procedure § 2025.620(g) . . . . .	14
Evidence Code § 310(a) . . . . .	30
Evidence Code § 1200 . . . . .	20

Evidence Code § 1291 . . . . .	9, 13, 18-19, 22, 24
Federal Rule of Evidence 804 . . . . .	33

**Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous**

5 <i>WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE</i> (3d ed. 1940) § 1362 . . . . .	21
<i>CAL. PRAC. GUIDE CIV. TRIALS &amp; EV.</i> (2019) ¶ 8:1409 . . . . .	25-26
<i>Comment on Evid. Code § 1291</i> , Assembly Committee on Judiciary . . . . .	24-25
Bob Dylan, <i>Subterranean Homesick Blues</i> (1965); <a href="https://www.bobdylan.com/songs/subterranean-homesick-blues/">https://www.bobdylan.com/songs/subterranean-homesick-blues/</a> . . . . .	25
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Advice for Living</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , October 1, 2016. . . . .	34
Paul N. Halvonik, <i>Exclusionary Rules: An Introduction</i> (1982) 33 <i>HAST. L. J.</i> 1057 . . . . .	11
Joint Letter from the Association of Defense Counsel of Northern California and Nevada and the Association of Southern California Defense Counsel, January 13, 2020. . . . .	27
David P. Leonard, <i>Rules of Evidence and Substantive Policy</i> (1992) 25 <i>LOY. L.A. L. REV.</i> 797 . . . . .	20
Letter from the American Tort Reform Association, January 27, 2020. . . . .	28, 34-35

Letter from the Product Liability Advisory Council, January 15, 2020 . . . . .	28
Letter on behalf of Hyundai Motor America and SJL Law P.C., January 22, 2020 . . . . .	28
<i>SIMONS CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE MANUAL</i> § 2:76 . . . . .	26
Douglas Walton, <i>INFORMAL LOGIC: A PRAGMATIC APPROACH</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2008) . . . . .	31
John Henry Wigmore, 2 <i>A TREATISE ON THE SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW</i> § 1367 (1904) . . . . .	21
